average commercial loans. Retail loan growth was driven by education, residential mortgage and automobile,
partially offset by other retail and home equity. Commercial decreases were driven by commercial and industrial
loans and leases.

Average deposits of $150.5 billion increased $11.7 billion from 2020, as a result of elevated liquidity tied
to government stimulus associated with the COVID-19 disruption. Growth in demand deposits, money market
accounts, savings, and checking with interest, were partially offset by a decrease in term deposits. Total
interest-bearing deposit costs of $160 million decreased $349 million, or 69%, from $509 million in 2020, primarily
due to the lower rate environment and strong pricing discipline.

Average total borrowed funds of $7.5 billion decreased $3.7 billion from 2020 reflecting the pay down of
senior debt and short-term borrowings given strong customer deposit inflows. Total borrowed funds costs of $179
million decreased $83 million from 2020. Total borrowed funds cost of 2.38% increased 5 basis points from 2.33%
in 2020.

Table 3: Changes in Net Interest Income Due to Average Volume and Average Rate
Year Ended December 31,

 2021 Versus 2020

(in millions)
Average
Volume(1)

Average
Rate(1) Net Change

Interest Income

Interest-bearing cash and due from banks and deposits in banks  $10  ($5)  $5

Taxable investment securities  50  (82)  (32)

  Total investment securities  50  (82)  (32)

Commercial and industrial  (93)  (90)  (183)

Commercial real estate  2  (60)  (58)

Leases  (16)  1  (15)

   Total commercial  (107)  (149)  (256)

Residential mortgages  46  (51)  (5)

Home Equity  (26)  (65)  (91)

Automobile  40  (51)  (11)

Education  76  (100)  (24)

Other retail  (64)  (15)  (79)

   Total retail  72  (282)  (210)

   Total loans and leases  (35)  (431)  (466)

Loans held for sale, at fair value  16  (9)  7

Other loans held for sale  (19)  (1)  (20)

Total interest income  $22  ($528)  ($506)

Interest Expense

Checking with interest  $3  ($43)  ($40)

Money market accounts  20  (134)  (114)

Regular savings  12  (43)  (31)

Term deposits  (107)  (57)  (164)

Total interest-bearing deposits  (72)  (277)  (349)

Short-term borrowed funds  (1)  —  (1)

Long-term borrowed funds  (64)  (18)  (82)

   Total borrowed funds  (65)  (18)  (83)

Total interest expense  (137)  (295)  (432)

Net interest income  $159  ($233)  ($74)
(1) Volume and rate changes have been allocated on a consistent basis using the respective percentage changes in average balances and average rates.

Citizens Financial Group, Inc. | 43

Noninterest Income

Table 4: Noninterest Income

Year Ended
December 31,

(in millions) 2021 2020 Change Percent

Capital markets fees  $428  $250  $178  71%

Service charges and fees  409  403  6  1

Mortgage banking fees  434  915  (481)  (53)

Card fees  250  217  33  15

Trust and investment services fees  239  203  36  18

Letter of credit and loan fees  156  140  16  11

Foreign exchange and interest rate products  120  120  —  —

Securities gains, net  10  4  6  150

Other income(1)  89  67  22  33

Noninterest income  $2,135  $2,319  ($184)  (8%)
(1) Includes bank-owned life insurance income and other income for all periods presented.

Noninterest income of $2.1 billion decreased $184 million, or 8%, from 2020, reflecting lower mortgage
banking fees partially offset by improved capital markets fees, trust and investment services fees, letter of
credit and loan fees, card fees and service charge and fees.

• Capital markets fees increased driven by loan syndication, underwriting, and mergers and acquisitions
advisory fees, notably to record levels in the fourth quarter of 2021.

• Trust and investment services fees increased driven by an increase in assets under management from